

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
 )  
 v. ) S.CT. NO. 18-1737  
 )  
 MARIO GOODSON, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Appellant. )

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY  
HON. JOAL DALRYMPLE (JURY TRIAL & POST-TRIAL  
MOTIONS), HON. LINDA FANGMAN (ENHANCEMENT  
STIPULATION), & HON. GEORGE STIGLER (SENTENCING)

---

APPELLANT'S AMENDED FINAL BRIEF AND ARGUMENT  
AND

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	10
Routing Statement .....	15
Statement of the Case .....	15
Argument	
I. The district court erred in permitting the state to introduce evidence of Goodson’s other crimes, wrongs, or bad acts .....	50
Conclusion.....	62
II. The trial judge erred in failing to recuse himself (a) from trial and (b) from consideration of Goodson’s post-trial motion alleging improper contact between the judge and jurors.....	62
Conclusion.....	81
III. Whether principles of Merger or Double Jeopardy prohibited cumulative punishment for both First Degree Burglary and Third Degree Sexual Abuse .....	82
Conclusion.....	93
IV. The District Court entered an illegal sentence in specifying the duration of Goodson’s sex offender registry obligation. ....	93

Conclusion.....	96
Request for Oral Argument.....	96
Attorney's Cost Certificate .....	96
Certificate of Compliance.....	97

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Barker v. Iowa Department of Public Safety, 922 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 2019) .....	94, 96
Benton v. Maryland, 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	84
Blockburger v. United States, 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	85
Brown v. Ohio, 432 U.S. 161 (1977) .....	83
Chase v. Weston, 39 N.W.246 (Iowa 1888).....	73
Hill v. United States, 368 U.S. 424 (1962) .....	82
In re Howes, 880 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 2016) .....	74-75, 77
In re Murchison, 349 U.S. 133 (1955) .....	78
State v. Anderson, 565 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 1997) .....	82, 84, 89
State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	82-83
State v. Bruno, 204 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 1973) .....	53
State v. Bullock, 638 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 2002) .....	84-85, 88, 90, 94-96
State v. Carrillo, 597 N.W.2d 497 (Iowa 1999) .....	54
State v. Casady, 491 N.W.2d 782 (Iowa 1992) .....	59
State v. DeBerg, 282 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1980) .....	53
State v. Finnel, 515 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1994) .....	83

State v. Fremont, 749 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2008).....	73, 78-79
State v. Halliburton, 539 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 1995) .....	83-85, 89
State v. Henderson, 696 N.W.2d 5 (Iowa 2005).....	57
State v. Hickman, 623 N.W.2d 847 (Iowa 2001).....	86, 92
State v. Jandreau, 846 N.W.2d 529 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014).....	90
State v. Klemme, No. 10-0859, 2011 WL 2112463 (Iowa Ct. App. May 25, 2011) .....	92
State v. Kolberg, No. 10-1535, 2011 WL 3116959 (Iowa Ct. App. July 27, 2011) .....	90
State v. Lange, 495 N.W.2d 105 (Iowa 1992).....	85
State v. Lathrop, 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010).....	93
State v. Lewis, 514 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa 1994) .....	85, 89
State v. Liggins, 524 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1994).....	59
State v. Lindell, 828 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2013) .....	83
State v. Mann, 512 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 1994).....	69
State v. Mapp, 585 N.W.2d 746 (Iowa 1998) .....	89, 92-93
State v. Melick, No. 03-0234, 2004 WL 241530 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 11, 2004) .....	95
State v. Millsap, 704 N.W.2d 426 (Iowa 2005).....	63
State v. Mitchell, 633 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 2001) .....	55

State v. Morgan, 559 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 1997) .....	90
State v. Nelson, 791 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 2010) .....	58
State v. Newell, 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006).....	58
State v. Parker, 747 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2008).....	53
State v. Richards, 879 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2016) .....	57-59
State v. Rodriguez, 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001) .....	55-56
State v. Sisk, 577 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 1998) .....	93
State v. Smith, 242 N.W.2d 320 (Iowa 1976) .....	69
State v. Sullivan, 679 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2004) .....	57
State v. Taylor, 689 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 2004) .....	54, 56, 58-59
State v. Thomas, 520 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	82
State v. Tobin, 333 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 1983) .....	53, 92
State v. Toles, No. 15-0321, 2016 WL 1358959 (Iowa Ct. App. April 6, 2016) .....	69-70
State v. Toles, 885 N.W.2d 407 (Iowa 2016).....	70
State v. West, 924 N.W.2d 502 (Iowa 2019) .....	91
State v. Whitfield, 315 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 1982) .....	90, 92-93
State v. Woody, 613 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2000) .....	82, 92
Taylor v. State, 352 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1984) .....	54

Williams v. Pennsylvania, 136 S.Ct. 1899 (2016)..... 71-73

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. Amend. V..... 84

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 12..... 83

Statutes and Court Rules:

Iowa Code § 602.1606(1) ..... 71

Iowa Code § 602.1606(1)(b) ..... 70

Iowa Code § 602.1606(2) ..... 71

Iowa Code § 701.9 ..... 84

Iowa Code § 709.4 ..... 90

Iowa Code § 713.3 ..... 90

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.6(2) ..... 84

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(5)(a)..... 93

Iowa R. Evid. 5.401 ..... 54

Iowa R. Evid. 5.402 ..... 54

Iowa R. Evid. 5.403 ..... 54, 55

Iowa R. Evid. 5.404(b) ..... 55

Other Authorities:

Iowa Code of Judicial Conduct R. 51:2.11, Comment [1] .... 70



Iowa Code of Judicial Conduct R. 51:2.11, Comment [2] 62, 70

Iowa Code of Judicial Conduct R. 51:2.11, Comment [5] .... 71

Iowa Code of Judicial Conduct R. 51:2.11(A) ..... 74

Iowa Code of Judicial Conduct R. 51:2.11(A)(1) ..... 79

Iowa Code of Judicial Conduct R. 51:2.11(A)(6)(a)..... 70

Iowa Code of Judicial Conduct R. 51:2.11(2)(d) ..... 79
